# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6482574

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC	01/05/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KONY, INC.		
Street Address:	9225 BEE CAVE ROAD, BUILDING A		
Internal Address:	SUITE 300		
City:	AUSTIN		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78733		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14506112
Application Number:	14986082
Application Number:	14657742
Application Number:	15135662
Application Number:	15135723
Patent Number:	9405723
Patent Number:	9336127
Patent Number:	9712513
PCT Number:	US2015053791
Patent Number:	8910115
Patent Number:	9459994
Application Number:	15053311
Application Number:	13886834
Application Number:	13886629
Application Number:	14657153
Application Number:	15137531

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)848-2981

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

PATENT

506435807 REEL: 054829 FRAME: 0562

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: aparedes@rmsclaw.com

Correspondent Name: ANDREW M . CALDERON

**Address Line 1:** 7918 JONES BRANCH DRIVE, SUITE 500

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW M. CALDERON		
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew M. Calderon/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2021		

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=6209-620903\_Termination\_and\_Release\_of\_Security\_Interest\_Intellectual\_Property#page1.tif source=6209-620903\_Termination\_and\_Release\_of\_Security\_Interest\_Intellectual\_Property#page2.tif source=6209-620903\_Termination\_and\_Release\_of\_Security\_Interest\_Intellectual\_Property#page3.tif source=6209-620903\_Termination\_and\_Release\_of\_Security\_Interest\_Intellectual\_Property#page5.tif source=6209-620903\_Termination\_and\_Release\_of\_Security\_Interest\_Intellectual\_Property#page6.tif source=6209-620903\_Termination\_and\_Release\_of\_Security\_Interest\_Intellectual\_Property#page7.tif source=6209-620903\_Termination\_and\_Release\_of\_Security\_Interest\_Intellectual\_Property#page7.tif source=6209-620903\_Termination\_and\_Release\_of\_Security\_Interest\_Intellectual\_Property#page8.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of September 20, 2019 ("Release"), is made by ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Lender"), in favor of KONY, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") with its principal place of business located at 9225 Bee Cave Road, Building A, Suite 300, Austin, Texas 78733.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain (i) Loan and Security Agreement dated as of August 31, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") by and among Lender, Grantor, and certain other parties signatory thereto, and (ii) Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 31, 2017 by and among, Lender, Grantor, and certain other parties thereto (the "IP Agreement", together with the Loan Agreement, the "Loan Documents"), Grantor granted and conveyed to Lender a security interest in the entire right, title and interest of Grantor in and to all of Grantor's Intellectual Property;

WHEREAS, the IP Agreement was recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on September 5, 2017 at Reel No. 6147, Frame No. 0738, for the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto and at Reel No. 043489, Frame No. 0497, for the patents listed on Schedule B attached hereto; and

**WHEREAS**, the IP Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Copyright Office ("<u>USCO</u>") on September 7, 2017 at Volume 9950, Doc. No. 310, for the copyrights listed on Schedule C attached hereto.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Lender agrees as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agreement, as applicable.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Lender, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates the IP Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and liens on and security interests in and to the entire right, title, and interest of Grantor in and to all of Grantor's Intellectual Property listed on <u>Schedules A</u>, <u>B</u> and <u>C</u> attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Loan Documents;
- (b) re-assigns, grants and re-conveys to the Grantor any and all of the right, title, and interest of Grantor that may have been acquired in and to all of Grantor's Intellectual Property listed on Schedules  $\underline{A}, \underline{B}$  and  $\underline{C}$ ; and
- (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO and USCO, at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3.** Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to its conflict of laws principles.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Lender has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

## ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Mark Campbell

Title: Authorized Representative

Address:

1717 Main Street, Suite 1100

Dallas, TX 75201

# SCHEDULE A

#### **TRADEMARKS**

See attached.

121303456

# Trademarks

Mark	Owner	Jurisdiction	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No. / Status	Registration Date
APPVANTAGE	Kony, Inc.	U.S.	87/248,747	11/28/2016	(Allowed – Intent to Use)	-
KONY	Kony, Inc.	U.S.	86/182,682	2/3/2014	4,827,814	10/6/2015
KONY APPVANTAGE	Kony, Inc.	U.S.	87/248,775	11/28/2016	(Allowed – Intent to Use)	-
KONY MOBILEFABRIC	Kony, Inc.	U.S.	86/367,394	8/14/2014	5,037,033	9/6/2016
KONY MODELER	Kony, Inc.	U.S.	86/448,776	11/7/2014	(Allowed – Intent to Use)	-
KONY NITRO	Kony, Inc.	U.S.	87/968,857	6/13/2016	(Allowed – Intent to Use)	-
KONY VISUALIZER	Kony, Inc.	U.S.	86/448,587	11/7/2014	4,909,759	3/1/2016
KONY	Kony, Inc.	European Union	013135769	8/1/2014	013135769	12/23/2014
KONY	Kony, Inc.	China	-	8/4/2014	15089722	9/21/2015
KONY	Kony, Inc.	China	-	8/4/2014	15089723	9/21/2015
KONY	Kony, Inc.	India	2785881	8/4/2014	(Allowed – pending)	-
KONY	Kony, Inc.	Japan	2014-065244	8/4/2014	5734208	1/16/2015
KONY	Kony, Inc.	Singapore	T1412212D	8/1/2014	T1412212D	3/9/2015
KONY	Kony, Inc.	Brazil	908061935	8/1/2014	908061935	1/17/2017
KONY	Kony, Inc.	Brazil	908061986	8/1/2014	908061986	1/17/2017

121303456

# SCHEDULE B

## **PATENTS**

See attached.

121303456

## Patents

Title	Owner	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Systems and Methods for Application Development	Kony, Inc.	13/437,640	4/2/2012	8,910,115	12/9/2014
Mobile Application Management Systems and Methods Thereof	Kony, Inc.	13/462,354	5/2/2012	9,405,723	8/2/2016
Exposing Method Related Data Calls During Testing in an Event Driven, Multichannel Architecture	Kony. Inc.	14/098,987	12/6/2013	9,336,127	5/10/2016
Mobile Application Testing Systems and Methods	Kony, Inc.	14/098,982	12/6/2013	9,459,994	10/4/2016
Identity Management over Multiple Identity Providers	Kony, Inc.	14/875,117	10/5/2015	9,712,513	7/18/2017
Exposing Method Related Data Calls During Testing in an Event Driven, Multichannel Architecture	Kony, Inc.	15/053,311	2/25/2016	-	-
Accelerated Data Integrity Through Broker Orchestrated Peer-to-Peer Data Synchronization	Kony, Inc.	13/886,834	5/3/2013	-	-
Centralized Mobile Application Management System and Methods of Use	Kony, Inc.	13/886,629	5/3/2013	-	-
Application Prototyping Tool	Kony, Inc.	14/506,112	10/3/2014	-	-
Systems and Processes of Accessing Backend Services with a Mobile Application	Kony, Inc.	14/657,742	3/13/2015	-	-
Providing Updates for Natively Rendered Mobile Applications	Kony, Inc.	14/657,153	3/13/2015	-	-
Control of Enterprise Licensing Across Mobile Devices	Kony, Inc.	15/135,662	4/22/2016	-	-
Dynamically Updating Policy Controls for Mobile Devices and Applications	Kony, Inc.	15/135,723	4/22/2016	-	-
Dynamically Updating Policy Controls for Mobile Devices and Applications via Policy Notifications	Kony, Inc.	15/137,531	4/25/2016	-	-
Mobile Applications	Kony, Inc.	14/986,082	12/31/2015	-	-
Application Prototyping Tool	Kony, Inc.	PCT/US2015/053791 (International)	10/2/2015	-	-

121303456

# SCHEDULE C

## **COPYRIGHTS**

See attached.

121303456

# Copyrights

Title	Owner	Registration No.	Registration Date
API Reference Guide	Kony, Inc.	TX0007612897	10/17/2012
KonyOne Studio User Guide	Kony, Inc.	TX0007620764	10/17/2012
Widget User Guide	Kony, Inc.	TX0007613798	10/17/2012
Kony MobileFabric User Guide	Kony, Inc.	TX0008058045	3/5/2015
Kony Modeler User Guide	Kony, Inc.	TX0008057625	3/5/2015
Kony Visualizer User Guide	Kony, Inc.	TX0008185594	5/27/2015

121303456

**RECORDED: 01/06/2021**